
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3896 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 27 August 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Virtual meeting via Teams 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Barrington 

Director of Organisational Development and Democratic 

Services 

0115 901 3896 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Standards Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Michael Boyle 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Rosalie Hawks 
Patricia Woodfield 

 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

As a result of legislation passed to enable remote meetings to take place during 
the COVID-19 emergency, this local authority meeting is being held remotely 

using conferencing software. This approach allows participants to not physically 
gather in a meeting room. In order to keep meetings open to the public, the live 
audio will be streamed at www.gedling.gov.uk and the video will be published 

after the meeting. 
 

Please note: this meeting will be audio and video recorded for live and 
subsequent broadcast via the Council's website (www.gedling.gov.uk) - at the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
March 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   LGA Consultation on the Model Code of Conduct 
 

9 - 37 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

5   Gifts and Hospitality 2019/20 
 

39 - 47 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

6   Code of Conduct Complaints Update 
 

49 - 64 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 12 March 2020 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair) 

 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 

Councillor Martin Smith 
Rosalie Hawks 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne, Councillor Pat Bosworth 
and Patricia Woodfield 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington 

Independent Person: John Baggaley and Susan Dewey (Reserve) 

 
15    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bosworth and Payne and 
Patricia Woodfield. 
 

16    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

17    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

18    UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BEST PRACTICE 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS 
IN PUBLIC LIFE REPORT - REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ETHICAL STANDARDS.  
 
Rosalie Hawks joined the meeting 
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating members in relation to progress against the agreed 
action plan to implement the best practice recommendations set out in 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life report  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
1) The progress made to implement the best practice 

recommendations set out in the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life report at Appendix 1 be noted; 

 
2) A working group be set up comprising Councillors Boyle, Towsey-

Hinton, Hope, Smith or Murray depending on availability, Rosalie 
Hawks and John Baggaley to give views on an appropriate 
response to the consultation being carried out by the Local 
Government Association on a model Code of Conduct; and 

 
3) The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the working group be 

authorised to prepare the consultation response to the Local 
Government Association in relation to the model Code of Conduct 
on behalf of the Standards Committee. 

 
19    BULLYING AND INTIMIDATION OF ELECTED MEMBERS  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating members in relation to responses received from 
councillors about bullying and intimidation experienced and the actions 
the Government, the Committee on Standards in Public Life and the 
Local Government Association have taken to tackle intimidation in public 
life. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The actions by the Government, the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life and the Local government Association to tackle 
intimidation in public life is noted; and 

 
2) The Local Government Association Councillors’ guide to handling 

intimidation is circulated to all Members, shared with Parish 
Clerks for circulation to Parish Councillors, included in induction 
training for Members following future borough elections and 
saved in a location where Members can readily access it. 

 
20    MEMBERSHIP OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF 

INDEPENDENT PERSON REMUNERATION  
 
John Baggaley and Susan Dewey left the meeting for consideration of 
this item as it relates to their remuneration. 
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, proposing a review of the membership of the Standards 
Committee and remuneration payable to the Independent Person and 
reserve. 
 

Page 6



 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) Standards Committee recommends to Council that the vacant co-
opted parish representative post be removed from the Committee; 
and  
 

2) Standards Committee recommends to Council that with effect 
from 1 April 2020 the remuneration paid to the Independent 
Person and the reserve Independent Person shall increase to 
£860 per annum and £400 per annum respectively. 

 
21    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 

22    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information that 
under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the confidential appendix would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

23    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, providing information about code of conduct complaints 
received between 17 September 2019 and 2 March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The report be noted; and 
 

2) The Chair of the Standards Committee to write to all group 
leaders to remind Members not to use the code of conduct 
complaints process for politically motivated complaints. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.10 pm 
 
 

 
 

Page 7



 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject: LGA Consultation on the Model Code of Conduct 

Date: 27 August 2020 

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 

 

Purpose 

To update Standards Committee on the LGA consultation on the Model Code of 
Conduct. 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Members will recall that the Committee on Standards in Public Life Report 
– Review of Local Government Ethical Standards report recommended 
that the Local Government Association (LGA) should create an updated 
model Code of Conduct for Members in consultation with representative 
bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local government.  

1.2 At the last meeting of Standards Committee the model Code was being 
drafted and was expected to be considered by the LGA Executive on 12 
March. At that time, an indicative timetable for consultation was 16 March 
to 24 April; with the final Code to be approved and launched at the end of 
June 2020. In light of the indicative timescales Standards Committee 
agreed to set up a working group to consider the draft model Code and 
delegated authority was given to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with 
that working group to prepare the final consultation response. 

1.3 Unfortunately, due to Covid-19, the consultation was delayed, but has run 
for 10 weeks from Monday 8 June until Monday 17 August. A copy of the 
draft Code is attached at Appendix 1 and the consultation questions at 
Appendix 2. A number of workshops have been hosted by the LGA to 
provide the opportunity to find out about the background and reasoning 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



behind the drafting of the Code and ask questions, give opinions and 
make suggestions for alterations to the draft code. The Monitoring Officer 
and deputy Monitoring Officer attended one of the workshops on 29 July 
2020. 

1.4 It is understood that the f
[...]
y policy here: click here to 

see our privacy policy 

Page 37

http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0
http://www.local.gov.uk/privacy-policy-0


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject: Gifts and Hospitality 2019/20 

Date: 27 August 2020 

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 

 

Purpose  
 
To inform Standards Committee of gifts and hospitality received between 1 April 
2019 and 31 March 2020 and identify any issues arising from the annual review 
of the Register of Gifts and Hospitality. 

 

Recommendation 

              THAT the report be noted. 
 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has a Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers to enable Members and Officers to decide on the circumstances 
and the manner in which gifts and hospitality may be accepted. The Code 
of Practice was reviewed during 2018 and minor amendments approved 
by both Standards Committee and Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee. Historically, each council department held its own 
register of gifts and hospitality in which details of gifts and hospitality 
offered to Officers were registered. Since 2012 the register for officers has 
been held centrally in an electronic folder on the I:Drive and during 2019 it 
was transferred to the online Employee Claims system. The system 
automatically sends an email reminder to Service Managers at the end of 
each quarter requesting that they ensure the register entries are up to 
date. 
 

1.2 During 2019, presentations on Gifts and Hospitality were delivered by the 
Monitoring Officer to SLT and Service Managers on 5 June and 7 August 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



2019. 

1.3 The register of gifts and hospitality for Members is still held in an electronic 
folder in the I:Drive and is updated on the Monitoring Officer’s behalf by 
Democratic Services. Standards Committee will recall that in its report on 
Ethical Standards in Public Life, the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
recommended that local authorities should update their gifts and hospitality 
register at least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, 
such as CSV. This recommendation was accepted by the Standards 
Committee and the register was published on the website at the end of 
quarter 3 and quarter 4 in CSV format. It will continue to be published on a 
quarterly basis. Members received training on the need to register gifts 
and hospitality in excess of £50 as part of the induction training following 
the 2019 borough elections. They are being reminded on a quarterly basis 
to keep their Register of Interests including gifts and hospitality received 
via the ‘Councillor Contact’ emails. 
 

1.4 The entries on the Register for officers shows that during 2019/20, across 
the Council’s officers, 92 offers of gifts or hospitality were made; 89 were 
accepted and 3 were refused. Most common gifts were boxes of 
chocolates, and boxes of biscuits. There were 19 instances of hospitality 
offered consisting of networking lunches and dinners at a 
conference/Awards ceremony.  

31 offers of hospitality were recorded by Members. These were all 
recorded by the Leader and Deputy Leader and were of a value (under 
£50) which did not require recording under the Code of Conduct.  

The Gifts and Hospitality Register for Officers appears at Appendix 1. The 
Gifts and Hospitality Register for Members appears at Appendix 2. 

1.5 In reviewing the register for officers, there are significantly more entries for 
2019/20 than previous years (33 offers to officers recorded in 2018/19). 
This may be as a result of the work to raise the profile through 2 
presentations to SLT and Service Managers and the fact that offers can 
now be recorded via the Employee Claims system. This does not give rise 
to a cause for concern although will be monitored. 

1.6 A review of the register entries has identified the following gaps/concerns:
[...]
uld give rise to a cause for concern. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee notes the report. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to provide an update on gifts and hospitality offered to officers and 
members, 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 With regard to Officers, Section 117(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 
provides that an Officer of a Local Authority shall not, under the colour of 
his or her office of employment, accept any fee or reward whatsoever 

Page 41



other than his or her proper remuneration. The Bribery Act 2010 makes it 
an offence to seek, accept or agree to accept a financial or other 
advantage as an inducement or reward to perform a function improperly. In 
simple terms, it is a criminal offence for employees to seek or accept a 
financial or other advantage in return for making a decision, granting an 
award or performing any other public function, regardless of what decision 
is made. 

5.2 The Code of Conduct requires Members to notify the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer in writing of any gift, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of 
£50.00 which they have accepted as a member from any person or body 
other than the authority within 28 days of receipt. 

5.3 The Council has a Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and 
Officers which has been approved by Standards Committee and 
Appointments & Conditions of Service Committee. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 - Gifts and Hospitality Register for Officers 2019/20. 
 Appendix 2 - Gifts and Hospitality Register for Members 2019/20. 
 
9 Background Papers 

9.1 None. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved 
[...]


Cllr John Clarke Leader of the Council 05/12/19 Refreshments APSE £5.00 Accepted Was a group invitation

Cllr John Clarke Leader of the Council 06/12/19 Refreshments APSE £2.50 Accepted Was a group invitation

Cllr John Clarke Leader of the Council 09/12/19 Refreshments Inspire £5.00 Accepted Was a group invitation

Cllr John Clarke Leader of the Council 12/12/19 Refreshments Gedling Business Partnership £2.50 Accepted Was a group invitation

Cllr John Clarke Leader of the Council 12/12/19 Refreshments Nottingham Organ Society £2.50 Accepted Was a group invitation

Total £297.50

REGISTER OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY OFFERED TO MEMBERS OF GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

Elected Members   01/04/2019 - 31/03/2020

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to Standards Committee 
 
Subject:   
 

Code of Conduct Complaints Update 

Date:  27 August 2020 

Author:  Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 

Purpose 

 To inform members of the Standards Committee of complaints received 
between 3 March 2020 and 13 August 2020. 

Recommendation 
 
                THAT the report be noted. 
 

  

1 Background 

1.1 A summary of the complaints received since the implementation of the 
existing Standards regime (from 1 July 2012) is set out in the table at 
Appendix 1.  Since 3 March 2020 the Monitoring Officer has received 5 new 
code of conduct complaints. 

1.2 Members of the Standards Committee will recall that at the time of the last 
committee meeting, no complaints were outstanding. A summary of the 
decisions made in relation to the complaints determined since the last 
meeting appears at Appendix 2. At the time of drafting this report 4 
complaints are outstanding. 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that the Committee notes the report. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Not to report code of complaints received by the Monitoring Officer. 

4 Financial Implications 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Code of Conduct complaints must be dealt with in accordance with the 
Council’s Approved Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
arising from this report. 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1 – Summary of the Code of Conduct complaints received since 1 
July 2012. 

8.2 Exempt Appendix 2 – Summary of decisions on complaints determined 
between 3 March 2020 and 13 August 2020.  

9 Background papers 

9.1 None identified. 

 

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date: 13 August 2020  
 
Drafted by the Monitoring Officer  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 50



APPENDIX 1 

Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

13/01 30/09/13 GBC Member of public No action 12/11/13 

14/01 06/01/14 GBC Member of public Other Action (issue revised guidance on 
pre-determination) 

05/02/14 

14/02 18/07/14 GBC Member of public No action  12/08/14 

14/03 18/07/14 GBC Member of public No action 12/08/14 

14/04 21/07/14 Woodborough PC Member of public Informal resolution (apology) 26/08/14 

15/01 05/05/15 GBC Member of public No action 09/06/15 

15/02 15/09/15 Bestwood St. Albans PC Member of public No action 15/10/15 

15/03 15/10/15 Bestwood St. Albans PC Clerk Local resolution (apology and procedural 
recommendation to Parish Council) 

24/11/06 

15/04 15/10/15 Bestwood St. Albans PC Clerk No action 26/11/15 

16/01 08/03/16 Bestwood St. Albans PC Clerk Refer for investigation 

Investigation discontinued and case 
closed 

05/05/16 

38/07/17 

16/02 17/03/16 Bestwood St. Albans PC Member of public No action 13/05/16 

16/03 18/03/16 Bestwood St. Albans PC Member of public Informal resolution (training) 01/06/16 

1
[...]
k the meeting and give 

advice to the councillors. 

26/06/19 

STD001403 23/04/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public Not pursued by complainant N/A 

STD001635 16/08/19 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public No further action 24/10/19 

STD001737 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

25/10/19 

STD001739 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001740 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

P
age 54



Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

STD001742 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

STD001743 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001744 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001746 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

STD001747 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

STD001748 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

STD001749 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

STD001750 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001751 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn N/A 

STD001752 29/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001753 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

P
age 55



Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

STD001755 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with 

18/10/19 

STD001756 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with 

18/10/19 

STD001758(1) 30/09/19 GBC GBC Councillor Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001758(2) 04/10/19 GBC GBC Councillor No further action 29/11/19 

STD001759 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001760 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

25/10/19 

STD001761 30/09/19 GBC Councillor (not 

GBC) 

Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with 

18/10/19 

STD001762 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

18/10/19 

P
age 56



Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

deal with. 

STD001763 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001766 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001767 

 

30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001768 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001769 30/09/09 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001770 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public No further action.  29/11/19 

STD001771 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

P
age 57



Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

STD001772 30/09/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 

deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001773 01/10/19 GBC Councillor (not 

GBC) 

Complaint treated as withdrawn. N/A 

STD001774 01/10/19 GBC Member of Public No further action. 26/11/19 

STD001775 01/10/19 GBC Member of Public Complaint treated as withdrawn.  

STD001778 02/10/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001779 01/10/19 GBC Parish Councillor Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

12/11/19 

STD001784 04/10/19 GBC Member of Public No further action. 26/11/19 

STD001785 04/10/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001786 05/10/19 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 
capacity. Referred to Group Leader to 
deal with. 

18/10/19 

STD001802 14/10/19 GBC Member of Public No further action. Referred to Group 
Leader to deal with. 

26/11/19 

STD001897 23/12/19 GBC Member of Public No further action.  14/02/20 

P
age 58



Complaint 
Ref 

Date 
received 

GBC/Parish Council Complainant Decision  Date of 
decision 

STD002164 09/06/20 Calverton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

  

STD002181 22/06/20 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public   

STD002182 22/06/20 Calverton Parish Council Councillor (not 

GBC) 

  

STD002187 26/06/20 Calverton Parish Council Member of Public   

STD002207 13/07/20 GBC Member of Public Reject Complaint – Not acting in official 

capacity. 

13/08/20 

 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1,2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020.
	4 LGA Consultation on the Model Code of Conduct
	App 1 -  LGA Consultation on the Model Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	App 2 - LGA Consultation on the Model Code of Conduct

	5 Gifts and Hospitality 2019/20
	App 1 - Gifts and Hospitality
	App 2 - Gifts and Hospitality

	6 Code of Conduct Complaints Update
	Appendix 1 - Summary of complaints received since 2012
	Exempt Appendix 2 - Summary of complaints determined




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 27 August 2020 
 

Councillor Michael Boyle (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Pat Bosworth 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Rosalie Hawks 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 

 

Absent: Councillor Simon Murray and Patricia Woodfield 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington and C McCleary 

Independent Person: John Baggaley 

 
24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Murray, Patricia 
Woodfield and Susan Dewey (reserve Independent Person). 
 

25    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of Councillor 
Towsey-Hinton, who was present at the meeting. 
 

26    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Payne declared an interest in item 4, as a member of the LGA 
Executive and LGA Executive Advisory Board.  
 

27    LGA CONSULTATION ON THE MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating members on the LGA consultation on the Model Code 
of Conduct. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 



 

28    GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY 2019/20  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, informing members of gifts and hospitality received during the 
previous financial year and identifying any issues arising from the annual 
review. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted 

 
29    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 

30    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information that 
under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the confidential appendix would 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  

31    CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS UPDATE  
 
Rosalie Hawks joined the meeting. 
  
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, providing information about code of conduct complaints 
received between 3 March 2020 and 13 August 2020. During the debate 
the Committee confirmed that it was not necessary for the report to 
include details of historic complaints and this information could be 
removed from the appendix in future reports. The Committee would also 
find it useful to know what action is taken where a code of conduct 
complaint is referred to a group leader to deal with. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm 
   Signed by Chair:    

Date:     


